Seprember 15, 2005

Ms. Judith Miller
c/o M. Robert S. Bennert, Esqg.
Skadden, Arps

Dear Judy,

Your reporting, and you, are missed. Like many Americans, I admire your principled
stand. But, like mamy of your ﬁiu:dsmdmdns,lwuldwwmmgﬂnmaf
us, doing what you do best — reporting.

A few days ago, your coumsel, Mr, Benmetr, askad that I repeat for you the waiver of
confidentiality that I specifically gave to your counsel over & year 8g0. His roquest surprised me,
vt I am plessed to comply, if i will speed your return

lwump:ﬁndﬂMannﬁt‘amquﬂ.bmmmmymmlhndmnndwmmﬂ
nwamagomnlhdwhmrﬂywniwdlh:mnﬁdcnﬁsliryordismnﬁnm.ifany.w&mr
have had related to the Wilson-Plame maret. .Fuyuul:mw,inimmyiﬂﬂd!umimdthc
pﬁvﬂugthpmwmnfajbwmgmmm“ﬁﬂndhymspmiﬂmmlwmlﬂ'
before the Gramd Jury about any discussions I may have had releed to the Wilson-Plame maticr.
mmm&mlﬁm&dmwmmmlhﬂmmmumﬁhiﬂgiumly
2003, including you. My counsel then called counsc] for each of the reporters, including yours,
and confirmed that my waiver was volmiary. Your coumse] reassured us that be understood this,
Entynmnmﬂwmomofprh:ipkwu&ﬂﬁnmlnadmus,mdﬂmﬂmmmﬂing
mare we could do, To all the months since, we have never heard otherwise from ayone on your
legal taam, until your pew counsel’s request just a few days ago.

In case you have any concerns ubout this letter, I note that the Special Counsel wrote to
my athomey last week. Tn hig letter, the Special Counsel offersd that be would welcome my
reaching o 1o you to reaffirm my earlicr waiver. As you may know by now, my counsel
msp-cmdndtatb:Spc:inlCumqucpmﬁngnIlthatmhnddnmnmaywago,hmnE:ringm
do so again. Finnlly, this letter has been approved by my counsel and will only reach you afier
your lawyer's review.

In the spirit of your counsel’s and the Special Counsel’s request, 1 would like to dispel
any remRining coneers you may have that circumatances forced this waiver upon me. As noted
sbove, my lawyer cor-irmad my waiver 1o other reporters in just the way be did with your



lawyer, Why? Because, as [ am sure will not be news to you, the public report of every other
reporter’s testimony makes clear that they did not discuss M. Plame’s name or identity with me,
ot knew about her before our call. [ waived the privilege voluntarily to cooperate with the Grand
Tury, but also because the reporters’ testimony served my best interasts. [belitved a year ago, as
now, that testimony by all will benefit all.

I admire your principled fight with the Government. But for my part, this is the rara case
where this “source” would be better offif you testified. That's one reason why [ waived over &
year ago, and in large measure, why I write again today. Cansider this the Miller Corollary- “It's
okny to testify about a privileged communication, when the person you geck o protect has
waived the privilege and would be better off if you testify.” If you can find e way to testify
shout discussions we had, if any, that relate to the Wilson-Plame matter, ] remain today just as
intarested s | was over o year ego.

You went into jeil in the summer. Itis fall now. You will have stones to cover — Iragi
elections and suicide bombers, biological threats and the Iranian puclear program. Out West,
where you vacation, the aspens will already be turning. They tumn in clusters, because their roots
comneet them. Come back to work — and life.

Until then, you will remain in my thoughts and prayers.

With admiration,
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September 16,2008

Parrick J, Fitzgerald, Esquire

Office of Specis] Coumsel

Diriesen Federal Bullding

219 South Desrbom Sweet, Fifth Floor
Chicago, IL 60604

Dear Mr. Fizgerald:

Tam in recerpt of your letter of Septamber 12, 2005. To say 1 am surprised 8t its content is
an underslaternent. We have followed closely the news reports of Ms, Miller's
increeration, comforted that this was & choice she was maldng based on personal principles
and to proteot athere with whom she may have spoken, 1 had tld Ms. Miller’s connsel gver
& yeRr 3po that our waiver wee voluntary, and be had assured me that there was nothing my
client er I could do that would chanpe ber pasition.

You express a concem in your letier that she may ke n jail beeause of her misundersiunding
of Mr. Libby's waiver and that her incorreet impression cannot be cured because counsel
may be concemed that any comnumcation between counsel, or divectly by the olients,
rright be viewed a3 abstruating the investgation, [assure you those are nat the facts,

You recite quite comeetly the facts regeeding Mr, Libby's cooperation with your office and
with the grand jury. Mr. Libby did voluntanily provide vour 1=am with the written waiver
immediately when it was presented to us, well over a year ago. Om several occusions, when
counsel for other repariers reported to you that they Were concerned that the waiver was
cucreed, you ur members of your team reached out 1o me and agked me 1o allay their
concerr. ], with Mz, Libby's spproval, did just that. 1n sddition, there were others who
asked for such assurances and ] gave them. Our position bas always been that it is in Mr.
Libby's best interest for the reporters Lo testify fully,

With regard to Ms. Miller, we provided the same assoranoes long apoe. Her aflomey and [
had several convereations about this matter. Over a year apo, Tassured him that Mr,
Libby's waiver was voluntary and not coerved and she should sccept it for what it was. He
assured me thit he understood me sompletely. From these discussions 1 undsretood guite
clearly that ber position was not based on, a reluctance t watify about her communications
with Me, Libby, but rather went 1o marers of journalistic principle and to protecting others
with whom she may have apoken. That view was confirmed in my mind since T never
received a telephone call from you or members of your team, as Thad on prior occasione,
ur_llrlg = o allay her concerns, wiich | would willingly have dome ogain. Neither my
nhjdr zr‘l'}uv: Lmagined that ber decition o go to jail could be uifectad by anything we
to .
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Patrick J. Fitzgerald, Esquire
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T am dismzyed that you hed the impression that 1 had not spoken to counsel for Ms. Miller or
that we did not want her 10 tesify, If you had followed your earlier practice of calling me,
vou would hive jeamed Uhwt we had abcady spoken 1o her connse] and allayed her concerns.
You aiso would have known that we encowraged ber to tegtify — over a year nga - believing
Lhat her testimony, when added to those of other reporters who have testified, will bencht my
chent

{One final clanfication to your letrer may also b useful, Contrary to the implication in
your lerter, 1 was the ane who related that our waiver was voluntary and cavered Mr.
Cooper. | gffered that clarification 1o Mr. Cooper's atiorncy, Mr. Cooper firgi called Mr.
Libby abour this matter, Mr. Libby thanked Mr. Cooper for the courtesy of the call, but old
M. Cooper that — out of an ex2ess of saution — it would be better if apy such discussions
were held berween the lawyers. [ then elarified 1o Mr. Cooper's erorney — who was also
Me. Miller's attoreey — that the waiver specifically coversd Mr, Cooper. This is the
practice | have followed with every reporter.)

Lreiterated our wniver to her counsel yet apain anly a fow weeks ago. But becsuse you
have expressed these concerns, I will reach out again to Ms. Miller's counsel and assure
him aod her that Mr. Libby's waiver was voluntary and not coeroed. 1 will sead him & copy
af this Jerter and ask him to provide it to Ms. Miller so that =he will not be under any”
misimpressions, if ghe is, Our bope is that she will be releassd as soon as passible and that
her testimany, when added to those of the olber reparters who had called M. Libby wll
assure you and the grand jury that Mr. Liblry acted properly and lawfully in all respects,

Please call mo if you have sy further cancerns.

Sincerely,

q b~

Tate

TAT/d1




Joseph A. Tate, Esq.

Dechert LLP

4000 Bell Atlantic Tower
1717 Arch Sureet
Philadelphia. PA 19103-2793

By Facsimile and By First Class Mail
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Dear Joe:

characterizations of certain discussions
respective clients, | feel compelled to set the record straight.
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1 have read your leter to Patrick J. Fitzgerald dated September 16. 2005 an¢ Lewis
Libby’s letter to Judith Miller dated September 15, 2005. Because those letters contain certain mis-

wou and 1 had over a year ago conceming the positions of our

It is tue that in discussions with me late last summer you told me that Mr. Libby had
no objection ta Ms. Miller testifying before the grand jury about her meeting with him in early July

however, you did not say that Mr. L1

bby's writlen waiver was unco-
You told me that the signed waiver was by its nature.
r. Libby's continued employment at the White

House. You compared the coercion 1o that inherent in the effective bar imposed upon White House

employees asserting the Fi
explained, like any assertion
You persuasively mocked th

deemed voluntary.

summer “that there was nothing [Mr. Libby or you]
tion. That is simply inaccurate. Not only have 1 never sai
resembling that to you. | did say —
ing out of principle and that 1 fully expected her to co

fth Amendment. A failure by your client to sign the written waiver, you
by your client of the Fifth Amendment, would result in his dismissal.
e notion thar any waiver signed under such circumstances could be

You also state in your letter that I “assured” you during our conversations of last

more than once, and quite ac

could do™ that would change Ms. Miller's posi-
d that, but | have never said anything even
curately — that Ms, Miller was act-
ntinue to refuse to reveal the identity of any

confidential source; but you neither asked for, nor received any “assurances” about any stcps

Mr. Libby might take in the future or
September 16, 2005 that you told me

“gver a year ago” are similarly inaccurate.

their consequences. Your similar assertions in your letter of
that you and your client “encouraged™ Ms, Miller 1o testify




1t is cemainly true, as vour letrer suggests, that there were several factors thar led
Ms. Miller to conclude that she could not testify before the grand jury consistent with her journahistic
principles. However, s 1o the issue of Mr. Libby's waiver. the message you sent 10 me Was viewed
by Ms. Miller as inherently “mixed” (i.e.. saying that Mr. Libby's written waiver had been coerced
on the one hand but that he had no objection 10 her testifying on the other). The context in which
you relayed that message made it even less clear precisely what Mr. Libby wanted of Ms. Miller.
And, notwithstanding that Ms. Milier had known Mr. Libby for some time. the fact that he made no
affort to contact Ms. Miller directly about this matter (even, as it tumed out. when he was speeifi-
cally and publicly requested by & member of Congress 1o provide 2 personalized waiver 10 her). led
her to conclude that Mr. Libby's waiver was not voluntary. Nor, in fact was there any public or pri-
vate response by him or you in the face of repeated public statements by Ms. Miller and mvself to
the effect that no satisfactory personal waiver had been obtained. Although. as you have indicated in
your letter to Mr. Fitzgerald, other reporters may have been satisfied with representations from you
about the voluntary narure of Mr, Libby’s “waiver,” Ms. Miller was not. Her public statements an
the matter could niot have been clearer. In the absence of what she could confidently treat as a truly
uncoerced personal waiver from her source, when she heard nothing but silence from Mr. Libby for
the many months and days leading up to (and then long after) her incarcerarion. she concluded that
she could not fully rely and act upon the information you provided.

Mr. Libby's September 15, 2005 letter to Ms. Miller adopts the same erroneous char-
acterizations of our conversations as those in your September 16, 2005 letter 1o Mr. Fitzgerald. For
example, Mr. Libby states in that lemer that you affirmatively requested of me, on his behalf. that
Ms. Miller testify; no such request was ever made to me. He also repeats your assertion that | “as-
sured” you that that Ms. Miller's stand was “unrelated 10™ Mr. Libby and that there was “nothing
more” you or Mr. Libby could do. That statement is also incorrect. I assured vou of no such thing.

1 offer a final thought. In both your letter and that of Mr. Libby, statements are made
to the effect that Mr. Libby now desires Ms. Miller 1o testify because he believes her testirnony
would “benefit” him. 1 can neither confirm nor deny that, But so that there is no possible misunder-
standing, Ms. Miller’s decision about whether to testify has been and will be wholly unaffected by
whether it assists your client or not and will be based on, among other things, whether she concludes
that your client’s waiver is truly voluntary. His recerit personal call and his personal letter to her are
certainly helpful in that regard.

Sincerely, P
0 -
AT

Flovd Abrams







